

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CASE NO. 2018-0682

On appeal from the Eighth Appellate District
Cuyahoga County, Ohio

Court of Appeals Case No. 16-105287

KISLING, NESTICO, & REDICK, LLC

Plaintiffs-Appellees

vs.

PROGRESSIVE MAX INSURANCE CO., *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants

**MERIT BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OHIO ASSOCIATION OF CIVIL TRIAL
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS PROGRESSIVE MAX INSURANCE
CO., PROGRESSIVE SOUTHEASTERN INSURANCE COMPANY, AND
PROGRESSIVE JOHN DOE COMPANIES
(Oral Argument Requested)**

Richard M. Garner (0061734)
COLLINS ROCHE UTLEY & GARNER
655 Metro Place, Suite 200
Dublin, Ohio 43017
Phone: (614) 901-9600
Fax: (614) 901-2723
rgarner@cruglaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

Brian D. Sullivan (0063536)
REMINGER CO., LPA
1400 Midland Building
101 Prospect Ave., West
Cleveland, Ohio 44115
Phone: (216) 687-1311
Fax: (216) 687-1841
Email: bsullivan@reminger.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Ohio Association of Civil Trial Attorneys*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

PROPOSITIONS OF LAWiv

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

III. LEGAL ANALYSIS3

 PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 13

 A lawyer’s charging lien is an in rem equitable rule of priority that gives a lawyer a right to be compensated out of a fund which is created by the lawyer’s services and skills in a pending litigation.....3

 PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 23

 R.C. 3929.06 bars a lawyer from directly suing a third-party’s insurer to enforce a charging lien without a judgment against the insured3

 A. A charging lien must be asserted in rem as a property right in the funds obtained as a result of the unpaid attorney’s efforts4

 B. Mere notice is not enough to allow an independent suit to be brought against a third-party insurer8

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Charles Gruenspan Co. v. Thompson</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 80748, 2003-Ohio-3641 | 5 |
| <i>Coehn v. Goldberger</i> , 109 Ohio St. 22, 141 N.E. 656 (1923) | 4 |
| <i>Cuyahoga County Bd. of Comm’rs v. Maloof</i> , 197 Ohio App.3d 712, 2012-Ohio-470, 968 N.E.2d 602 (8th Dist.) | 9 |
| <i>Fire Protection Resources, Inc. v. Johnson Fire Protection Co.</i> , 72 Ohio App.3d 205, 209, 594 N.E.2d 146 (6th Dist.1991) | 4 |
| <i>Haber Polk Kabat, L.L.P. v. Condos. at Stonebridge Owners’ Ass’n.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105556, 2017-Ohio-8069 (8th Dist.),..... | 4 |
| <i>Hill Hardman Oldfield, LLC v. Gilbert</i> , 190 Ohio App.3d 743, 748, 2010-Ohio-5733, 944 N.E.2d 264 (9th Dist.) | 4 |
| <i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 1st Dist. Licking No. 13-CA-41, 2014-Ohio-320 | 4 |
| <i>Mancino v. Lakewood</i> , 36 Ohio App.3d 219, 523 N.E.2d 332 (8th Dist.1987) | 4 |
| <i>Meros v. Rorapaugh</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 77611, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5477 | 5, 6 |
| <i>Pennsylvania Co. v. Thatcher</i> , 78 Ohio St. 175, 85 N.E. 55 (1908) | iv, 5, 8, 10 |
| <i>State ex rel. Petro v. Gold</i> , 166 Ohio App.3d 371, 2006-Ohio-943, 850 N.E.2d 1218 (10th Dist.) | 4 |
| <i>West Broad Chiropractic v. Am. Family Ins.</i> , 122 Ohio St.3d 497, 2009-Ohio-3506, 912 N.E.2d 1093 | iv, 8, 9 |

Rules

| | |
|----------------------|-----------------|
| R.C. 3929.06..... | iv, 3, 8, 9, 10 |
| R.C. 3929.06(B)..... | 8 |
| R.C. 3939.06..... | 3 |

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW

PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1
